

No. 20-5969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF TENNESSEE AND NORTH MISSISSIPPI; KNOXVILLE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; FEMHEALTH USA, INC.; DR.
KIMBERLY LOONEY; DR. NIKKI ZITE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III; LISA PIERCEY, M.D.; RENE SAUNDERS,
M.D.; W. REEVES JOHNSON, JR., M.D.; HONORABLE AMY P. WEIRICH;
GLENN R. FUNK; CHARME P. ALLEN; TOM P. THOMPSON, JR.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00501)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Abortion in Tennessee	5
B. Plaintiffs’ abortion policies.....	6
C. Challenged laws	8
1. Antidiscrimination Provision.....	8
2. Timing Provisions.....	8
3. Medical-Emergency affirmative defenses.....	9
4. Severability provisions	10
D. Legislative findings.....	11
E. Procedural background	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Preliminarily Enjoining the Antidiscrimination Provision.	23
A. The Antidiscrimination Provision is not unconstitutionally vague.	23

1.	The Antidiscrimination Provision provides fair notice of the conduct it prohibits.....	24
2.	The medical-emergency affirmative defense is not unconstitutionally vague.....	31
3.	If the medical-emergency affirmative defense is vague, the appropriate remedy is severance, not facial injunctive relief.....	33
B.	The Antidiscrimination Provision does not violate substantive due process.....	36
1.	The Antidiscrimination Provision is not an undue burden.....	38
a.	Laws that prohibit some previability abortions are not automatically invalid.....	38
b.	The Antidiscrimination Provision is reasonably related to Tennessee’s legitimate interests.....	41
c.	The Antidiscrimination Provision does not pose a substantial obstacle.....	44
2.	The Antidiscrimination Provision does not implicate the abortion right recognized in <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	46
C.	The equities weigh strongly against preliminary relief.....	48
II.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Preliminarily Enjoining the Timing Provisions.....	50
A.	The Timing Provisions do not violate substantive due process.....	50
1.	The Timing Provisions are reasonably related to Tennessee’s legitimate interests.....	51
2.	The Timing Provisions do not pose a substantial obstacle.....	54
B.	The medical-emergency affirmative defense is not vague.....	56
C.	The equities weigh strongly against preliminary relief.....	56

CONCLUSION58
ADDENDUM A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	48, 56
<i>Am. Comm’ns Ass’n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	29
<i>Amadasu v. Christ Hosp.</i> , 514 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	33
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	40, 42
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	25
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (Thomas, J., concurring).....	4, 43, 46
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	25, 34
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	31
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	48, 56
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	22

Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Twp. Bd. of Trustees,
 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005) (en banc)27

Doe v. Bolton,
 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....38

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
 Council*,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....24

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
 --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6111008 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2020)*passim*

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)39, 52

Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Market Ltd. v. Glowco, LLC,
 958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020)21, 22, 54

Fowler v. Benson,
 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)22

Gibson Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. v. Palmer,
 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985)35

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2020)22

Goree v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 490 S.W.3d 413 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....25

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....23

Howe v. City of Akron,
 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)23

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)15, 41, 42

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....23, 32

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....49

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam).....36

Lowe v. United States,
920 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2019)36

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....48

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....22

McCorvey v. Hill,
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)55

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015).....26

MKB Mg’t Corp. v. Stenehjem,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)55

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)49

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....48

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....22

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)22

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,
497 U.S. 502 (1990).....45

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,
444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)33, 34

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t
of Health*,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)44

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t
of Health*,
917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)47

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)23, 26, 27

*Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances and Discipline of Ohio
Supreme Court*,
894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018)26, 27

Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,
940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019)40

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Franklin,
181 Fed. Appx. 536 (6th Cir. 2006).....37

Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Nichols,
137 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 1998)37

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....42

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....*passim*

Sanders v. State,
67 P.3d 323 (Nev. 2003).....32

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....36

Sony/ATV Pub’g, LLC v. Marcos,
651 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Cir. 2016).....22

State v. Pendergrass,
13 S.W.3d 389 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1999)25

State v. Pruitt,
415 S.W.3d 180 (Tenn. 2013)29

State v. Tester,
879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)35

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....39

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....42

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)32

United States v. Lopez,
929 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2019)32

United States v. Miller,
767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)25

United States v. Namey,
364 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2004)27

United States v. Parrish,
942 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2019)26

United States v. Paull,
551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009)29, 30

United States v. Ross,
502 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2007)29

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....44, 45

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....28, 29, 30

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....23, 27, 30

Voinovich v. Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp.,
523 U.S. 1036 (1998)31

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989)51

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....40

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird,
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)45

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

2020 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 764 8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.17(A)(1) (2010).....32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106(a).....24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106(a)(22)24, 26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-204(e).....10, 32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-403(a).....28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-216(a)(3)(A).....28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-503(a)(2)28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-201(b)(1).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(f)(1).....35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(a)(2)5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(a)(3)10, 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(b).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(b)(5).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-212(a).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-21411

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a).....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-2168

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(a)(4)10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(1)8, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(2)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(3)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(4)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(5)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(6)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(7)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(8)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(9)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(10)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(11)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(12)8, 9, 50

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(e)(1)9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(e)(2)10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(e)(2)(A).....10, 34

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(g).....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(h).....10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-2178, 35, 58

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(a)(3)10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(b).....8, 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(c).....8, 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(d).....8, 9, 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(e)(1)9, 34

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(e)(2)10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(e)(2)(A).....10, 56

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(f)8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(h).....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(i).....10, 11, 35

U.S. Const. amend. I29

U.S. Const. amend. XIV14, 47

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
 § 2948.1 (3d ed. Oct. 2020 update)49

Reconsidering Fetal Pain, 46 J. Med. Ethics 3-6 (2020),
<https://jme.bmj.com/content/medethics/46/1/3.full.pdf>.....52

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23.....27
